THE DATASHEET OF
AD7945ANZ-B
www.win-source.net 0086-755-83957316
FUNCTIONAL BLOCK DIAGRAMS
VDD RFB
DGND
AD7948
DB7–DB0

AD7943/AD7945/AD7948
REV. B –7–
ORDERING GUIDE
Temperature Linearity Nominal Package
Model Range Error (LSBs) Supply Voltage Option1
AD7943BN –40°C to +85°C ±0.5 +5 V N-16
AD7943BR –40°C to +85°C ±0.5 +5 V R-16
AD7943BRS –40°C to +85°C ±0.5 +5 V RS-20
AD7943AN-B –40°C to +85°C ±1 +3.3 V to +5 V N-16
AD7943ARS-B –40°C to +85°C ±1 +3.3 V to +5 V RS-20
AD7945BN –40°C to +85°C ±0.5 +5 V N-20
AD7945BR –40°C to +85°C ±0.5 +5 V R-20
AD7945BRS –40°C to +85°C ±0.5 +5 V RS-20
AD7945AN-B –40°C to +85°C ±1 +3.3 V to +5 V N-20
AD7945ARS-B –40°C to +85°C ±1 +3.3 V to +5 V RS-20
AD7945TQ –55°C to +125°C ±1 +5 V Q-20
AD7948BN –40°C to +85°C ±0.5 +5 V N-20
AD7948BR –40°C to +85°C ±0.5 +5 V R-20
AD7948BRS –40°C to +85°C ±0.5 +5 V RS-20
AD7948AN-B –40°C to +85°C ±1 +3.3 V to +5 V N-20
AD7948ARS-B –40°C to +85°C ±1 +3.3 V to +5 V RS-20
NOTE
1N = Plastic DIP; R = SOP (Small Outline Package); RS = SSOP (Shrink Small Outline Package); Q = Cerdip.
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS1
(TA = +25°C unless otherwise noted)
VDD to DGND . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .–0.3 V to +6 V
IOUT1 to DGND  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . –0.3 V to VDD + 0.3 V
IOUT2 to DGND  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . –0.3 V to VDD + 0.3 V
AGND to DGND  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . –0.3 V to VDD + 0.3 V
Digital Input Voltage to DGND  . . . . . . –0.3 V to VDD + 0.3 V
VRFB, VREF to DGND  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  ±15 V
Input Current to Any Pin Except Supplies2  . . . . . . . . ±10 mA
Operating Temperature Range
Industrial (A, B Versions)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . –40°C to +85°C
Extended (T Version)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . –55°C to +125°C
Storage Temperature Range  . . . . . . . . . . . . –65°C to +150°C
Junction Temperature  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . +150°C
DIP Package, Power Dissipation  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 670 mW
θJA Thermal Impedance  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 116°C/W
Lead Temperature, Soldering, (10 sec)  . . . . . . . . . . +260°C